
Todd McMillion 
Director 
Department of Health and Human Services 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 
233 North Michigan Ave, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Re:  SPA #24-0077 
Inpatient Hospital Services 

Dear Director McMillion: 

The State requests approval of the enclosed amendment #24-0077 to the Title XIX 
(Medicaid) State Plan for inpatient hospital services to be effective October 1, 2024 (Appendix 
I).  This amendment is being submitted based upon enacted legislation.  A summary of the 
proposed amendment is contained in Appendix II. 

This amendment is submitted pursuant to §1902(a) of the Social Security Act (42 USC 
1396a(a)) and Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 447, Subpart C. 

Notice of the changes in the methods and standards for setting payment rates for general 
hospital inpatient services was given in the New York State Register on September 4, 2024. A 
copy of pertinent sections of enacted legislation is enclosed for your information 
(Appendix III).  In addition, responses to the five standard funding questions and the standard 
access questions are also enclosed (Appendix V and VI, respectively).  

If you have any questions regarding this State Plan Amendment submission, please do not 
hesitate to contact Regina Deyette, Medicaid State Plan Coordinator, Division of Finance and 
Rate Setting, Office of Health Insurance Programs at (518) 473-3658. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Ogborn 
Deputy Medicaid Director 
Office of Health Insurance Programs 

Enclosures 

December 31, 2024
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TN           #24-0077                       Approval Date                       

Supersedes TN        #21-0029              Effective Date October 1, 2024  

5.  Payment for budgeted allocated capital costs. 
 
a. Capital per diems for exempt units and hospitals will be calculated by dividing the budgeted 

capital costs allocated to such rates pursuant to paragraph (4) above by budgeted exempt unit 
days, reconciled to rate year days and actual rate year exempt unit or hospital approved 
capital expense. Effective on or after April 2, 2020, the budgeted and actual capital per diem 
rates will be reduced by five percent (5%). Effective on or after October 1, 2021, the budgeted 
and actual capital per diem rates will be reduced by an additional five percent (5%), resulting 
in a ten percent (10%) reduction. Additionally, for capital per diem rates reconciled on or after 
April 2, 2020, if the difference between the budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in 
a positive rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be reduced by ten percent (10%). 
Conversely, if the difference between the budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in a 
negative rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be increased by ten percent (10%). 

 
b. Capital payments for APR DRG case rates will be determined by dividing the budgeted capital 

allocated to such rates pursuant to paragraph (4) above by the hospital’s budgeted, 
nonexempt unit discharges, reconciled to rate year discharges and actual rate year nonexempt 
unit or hospital-approved capital expense. Effective on or after April 2, 2020, the budgeted and 
actual capital per APR DRG case rates will be reduced by five percent (5%). Effective on or 
after October 1, 2021, the budgeted and actual capital per APR DRG case rates will be reduced 
by an additional five percent (5%), resulting in a ten percent (10%) reduction. Additionally, for 
capital per APR DRG case rates reconciled on or after April 2, 2020, if the difference between 
the budgeted and actual capital per APR DRG case rate results in a positive rate adjustment, 
that rate adjustment will be reduced by ten percent (10%). Conversely, if the difference 
between the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rate results in a negative rate 
adjustment, that rate adjustment will be increased by ten percent (10%). 

 
c. Capital payments for transferred patients will be the determined by dividing the budgeted 

capital allocated to the APR DRG case rate by the hospital’s budgeted non exempt unit days, 
reconciled to rate year days and actual rate year non exempt unit or hospital approved capital 
expense.   

 
6. Depreciation. 

 
a. Reported depreciation based on historical cost is recognized as a proper element of cost.  

Useful lives will be the higher of the reported useful life or those useful lives from the 
Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets, American Hospital Association, 
consistent with title XVIII provisions.  Copies of this publication are available from the 
American Hospital Association, 840 North Lake Shore Drive, Chicago, IL 60611, and a copy is 
available for inspection and copying at the offices of the Records Access Officer of the 
Department of Health, Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12237. 

 
b. In the computation of rates for voluntary facilities, depreciation will be included on a straight 

line method on plant and non movable equipment.   
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1905(a)(1) Inpatient Hospital Services 
 

5.  Payment for budgeted allocated capital costs. 
 
a. Capital per diems for exempt units and hospitals will be calculated by dividing the budgeted 

capital costs allocated to such rates pursuant to paragraph (4) above by budgeted exempt unit 
days, reconciled to rate year days and actual rate year exempt unit or hospital-approved 
capital expense. Effective on or after April 2, 2020, the budgeted and actual capital per diem 
rates will be reduced by five percent (5%). Effective on or after October 1, 2021, the budgeted 
and actual capital per diem rates will be reduced by an additional five percent (5%), resulting 
in a ten percent (10%) reduction. Effective on or after October 1, 2024, the budgeted and 
actual capital per diem rates will be reduced by an additional ten percent (10%), resulting in a 
twenty percent (20%) reduction. Additionally, for capital per diem rates reconciled on or after 
April 2, 2020, if the difference between the budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in 
a positive rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be reduced by ten percent (10%). 
Conversely, if the difference between the budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in a 
negative rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be increased by ten percent (10%). For 
capital per diem rates reconciled on or after October 1, 2024, if the difference between the 
budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in a positive rate adjustment, that rate 
adjustment will be reduced by twenty percent (20%). Conversely, if the difference between the 
budgeted and actual capital per diem rate results in a negative rate adjustment, that rate 
adjustment will be increased by twenty percent (20%). 

 
b. Capital payments for APR-DRG case rates will be determined by dividing the budgeted capital 

allocated to such rates pursuant to paragraph (4) above by the hospital’s budgeted, 
nonexempt unit discharges, reconciled to rate year discharges and actual rate year nonexempt 
unit or hospital-approved capital expense. Effective on or after April 2, 2020, the budgeted and 
actual capital per APR-DRG case rates will be reduced by five percent (5%). Effective on or 
after October 1, 2021, the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rates will be reduced 
by an additional five percent (5%), resulting in a ten percent (10%) reduction. Effective on or 
after October 1, 2024, the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rates will be reduced 
by an additional ten percent (10%), resulting in a twenty percent (20%) reduction. 
Additionally, for capital per APR-DRG case rates reconciled on or after April 2, 2020, if the 
difference between the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rate results in a positive 
rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be reduced by ten percent (10%). Conversely, if the 
difference between the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rate results in a 
negative rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be increased by ten percent (10%). For 
capital per APR-DRG case rates reconciled on or after October 1, 2024, if the difference 
between the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rate results in a positive rate 
adjustment, that rate adjustment will be reduced by twenty percent (20%). Conversely, if the 
difference between the budgeted and actual capital per APR-DRG case rate results in a 
negative rate adjustment, that rate adjustment will be increased by twenty percent (20%). 
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1905(a)(1) Inpatient Hospital Services 
 

c. Capital payments for transferred patients will be the determined by dividing the budgeted 
capital allocated to the APR-DRG case rate by the hospital’s budgeted non-exempt unit days, 
reconciled to rate year days and actual rate year non-exempt unit or hospital approved capital 
expense.   

 
6. Depreciation. 

 
a. Reported depreciation based on historical cost is recognized as a proper element of cost.  

Useful lives will be the higher of the reported useful life or those useful lives from the 
Estimated Useful Lives of Depreciable Hospital Assets, American Hospital Association, 
consistent with title XVIII provisions. 

 
b. In the computation of rates for voluntary facilities, depreciation will be included on a straight 

line method on plant and non-movable equipment. 
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SUMMARY 
SPA #24-0077 

 
This State Plan Amendment proposes to apply a 20% reduction to the both the 

budgeted and actual inpatient capital add-ons for rates beginning on or after October 1, 
2024. For any rate year, all reconciliation add-on amounts calculated on and after 
October 1, 2024 will be reduced by 20%. 
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SPA 24-0077 
 

Paragraph (c) of subdivision 8 of section 2807-c of the Public Health Law; as amended by Section 1 of 
Part D of Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2024 
 
(c) In order to reconcile capital related inpatient expenses included 
in rates of payment based on a budget to actual expenses and statistics 
for the rate period for a general hospital, rates of payment for a 
general hospital shall be adjusted to reflect the dollar value of the 
difference between capital related inpatient expenses included in the 
computation of rates of payment for a prior rate period based on a 
budget and actual capital related inpatient expenses for such prior rate 
period, each as determined in accordance with paragraph (a) of this 
subdivision, adjusted to reflect increases or decreases in volume of service 
in such prior rate period compared to statistics applied in 
determining the capital related inpatient expenses component of rates of 
payment based on a budget for such prior rate period. 
 
For rates effective April first, two thousand twenty through March 
thirty-first, two thousand twenty-one, the budgeted capital-related 
expenses add-on as described in paragraph (a) of this subdivision, based on a 
budget submitted in accordance to paragraph (a) of this 
subdivision, shall be reduced by five percent relative to the rate in 
effect on such date; and the actual capital expenses add-on as described in 
paragraph (a) of this subdivision, based on actual expenses and statistics 
through appropriate audit procedures in accordance with paragraph (a) of this 
subdivision shall be reduced by five percent relative to the rate in effect 
on such date. 
 
For rates effective April first, two thousand twenty-one through 
September thirtieth, two thousand twenty-four, the budgeted 
capital-related expenses add-on as described in paragraph (a) of this 
subdivision, based on a budget submitted in accordance to paragraph (a) 
of this subdivision, shall be reduced by ten percent relative to the 
rate in effect on such date; and the actual capital expenses add-on as 
described in paragraph (a) of this subdivision, based on actual expenses and 
statistics through appropriate audit procedures in accordance with paragraph 
(a) of this subdivision shall be reduced by ten percent relative to the rate 
in effect on such date. 
 
For rates effective on and after October first, two thousand 
twenty-four, the budgeted capital-related expenses add-on as described 
in paragraph (a) of this subdivision, based on a budget submitted in 
accordance with paragraph (a) of this subdivision, shall be reduced by 
twenty percent relative to the rate in effect on such date; and the 
actual capital expenses add-on as described in paragraph (a) of this 
subdivision shall be reduced by twenty percent relative to the rate in 
effect on such date. 
 
For any rate year, all reconciliation add-on amounts calculated for 
the period of April first, two thousand twenty through September 
thirtieth, two thousand twenty-four shall be reduced by ten percent, and all 
reconciliation recoupment amounts calculated for the period of April first, 
two thousand twenty through September thirtieth, two thousand twenty-four 
shall increase by ten percent. 



For any rate year, all reconciliation add-on amounts calculated on and 
after October first, two thousand twenty-four shall be reduced by twenty 
percent, and all reconciliation recoupment amounts calculated on or after 
October first, two thousand twenty-four shall increase by twenty percent. 
 
 



Appendix IV 
2024 Title XIX State Plan 

Fourth Quarter Amendment 
Public Notice 



MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap-
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., at:

1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at:

www.osc.state.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Section
1406 of the Abandoned Property Law. For further information contact:
Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 110 State
St., Albany, NY 12236.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Civil Service

PURSUANT to the Open Meetings Law, the New York State Civil
Service Commission hereby gives public notice of the following:

Please take notice that the regular monthly meeting of the State
Civil Service Commission for September 2024 will be conducted on
September 18 and September 19 commencing at 10:00 a.m. This meet-
ing will be conducted at NYS Media Services Center, Suite 146, South
Concourse, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY with live coverage avail-
able at https://www.cs.ny.gov/commission/.

For further information, contact: Office of Commission Opera-
tions, Department of Civil Service, Empire State Plaza, Agency Bldg.
1, Albany, NY 12239, (518) 473-6598

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:

The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX
(Medicaid) State Plan for institutional services to comply with Section
1 of Part D of Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2024. The following changes
are proposed:

Institutional Services

Effective for services on or after October 1, 2024, and each state
fiscal year thereafter, the hospital budgeted inpatient capital rate add-
ons and the actual capital expenses add-ons will be reduced by 20
percent relative to the rate in effect on such date.

For any rate year, all reconciliation add-on amounts calculated on
and after October 1, 2024, will be reduced by 20 percent, and all
reconciliation recoupment amounts calculated on or after October 1,
2024, will be increased by 20 percent.

The estimated net aggregate decrease in gross Medicaid expendi-
tures attributable to this initiative contained in the budget for state fis-
cal year 2024-2025 is $8.1 million.

The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State
Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status. Individuals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.

For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-
lowing places:

New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, spa-inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority

Draft Request for Proposals (RFP)
Purchase and/or Marketing of Processed

Paper Recyclables
for Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste

Management Authority

Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law, Section 120-w,
the Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Authority hereby gives notice of the
following:

The Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Authority desires to procure an
agreement for 5 years beginning January 1, 2025 for the purchase
and/or marketing of paper recyclables processed at the Oneida-
Herkimer Recycling Center, Utica, NY. Written comments on the Draft
RFP must be received by 1:00 P.M. on November 4, 2024.

In order to promote its established Affirmative Action Plan, the
Authority invites proposals from minority and women’s business
enterprises (M/WBE). Firms that are not M/WBE’s responding to this
RFP are strongly encouraged to consider partnering or creating other
similar joint venture arrangements with certified M/WBE’s. The direc-
tory of New York State Certified M/WBE’s can be viewed at https://
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ny.newnycontracts.com/FrontEnd/searchcertifieddirectory.asp. This
Affirmative Action Policy regarding sealed bids and contracts applies
to all persons without regard to race, color, creed, national origin, age,
sex, or handicap. All qualified bidders will be afforded equal op-
portunities without discrimination.

Copies of the Draft RFP may be obtained at: www.ohswa.org or
through Emily M. Albright, Director of Recycling, Oneida-Herkimer
Solid Waste Authority, 1600 Genesee St., Utica, NY 13502, (315)
733-1224, e-mail: emilya@ohswa.org

PUBLIC NOTICE
State of New York

Deferred Compensation Plan
D Pursuant to the provisions of 9 NYCRR, Section 9003.2 autho-

rized by Section 5 of the State Finance Law, the New York State
Deferred Compensation Board, beginning September 6, 2024, is
soliciting proposals from financial organizations to provide Passive
U.S. Equity and U.S. Fixed Income management services. The funds
will represent investment options under the Deferred Compensation
Plan for Employees of the State of New York and Other Participating
Public Jurisdictions, a plan meeting the requirements of Section 457
of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 5 of the State Finance Law,
including all rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto. A copy of
the request for proposals will be posted on Callan’s website
(www.callan.com) and the Board website,
www.deferredcompboard.ny.gov. All proposals must be received no
later than 5 PM Eastern time on October 4, 2024. This notice was pre-
pared by Sharon Lukacs, Executive Director, New York State Deferred
Compensation Board, 1450 Western Avenue, Suite 103, Albany, NY
12203, (518) 473-6619.

D The Board is seeking proposals from financial organizations to
provide Passive U.S. Equity and U.S. Core Fixed Income Manage-
ment as detailed below. Existing managers are invited to rebid.

- Large Cap Core Passive, benchmarked to the S&P 500 Index.

- Small-Mid (SMID) Cap Core Passive, benchmarked to the Russell
2500 Index or equivalent SMID Index.

- Core Fixed Income, benchmarked to the Bloomberg U.S. Aggre-
gate Bond Index.

D The process is open to evaluating mutual funds, CIT’s, or other
daily valued, daily liquid pooled vehicles that are eligible for inclu-
sion in the Plan, not to separately managed accounts.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

F-2024-0375
Date of Issuance – September 4, 2024

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.

The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with
and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program.

In F-2024-0375, Bruce Walker is proposing to dredge approximately
533 cubic yards of sediment where the mouth of Reiter’s Marina
intersects with Lindsey Creek. The marina is located at 9203 State
Route 3 in the Town of Sandy Creek, Oswego County.

The stated purpose of the proposed action restores maneuverability
for marine vessels at the entry/exit point of the marina.

The applicant’s consistency certification and supporting informa-
tion are available for review at:

https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2024/09/f-2024-
0345.pdf or at https://dos.ny.gov/public-notices

Original copies of public information and data submitted by the ap-
plicant are available for inspection at the New York State Department
of State offices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave-
nue, in Albany, New York.

Any interested parties and/or agencies desiring to express their
views concerning any of the above proposed activities may do so by
filing their comments, in writing, no later than 4:30 p.m., 30 days from
the date of publication of this notice, or October 4, 2024.

Comments should be addressed to: Consistency Review Unit,
Department of State, Office of Planning, Development and Com-
munity Infrastructure, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave.,
Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-6000, fax (518) 473-2464. Electronic
submissions can be made by email at: CR@dos.ny.gov

This notice is promulgated in accordance with Title 15, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 930.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

F-2024-0485
Date of Issuance – September 4, 2024

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.

The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with
and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program.

In F-2024-0485, Wellesley Island Properties, LLC is proposing to
install a dry fire hydrant consisting of 64-linear-feet of 6-inch DR11
HDPE IPS pipe on the river bottom with cement anchors and stainless
steel water barrel strainer and 16-linear-feet of 6-inch DR11 HDPE
IPS pipe into the shoreline with an 8-foot 6-inch riser pipe and fire
hose connection at 44880 County Route 100A in the Town of Alexan-
dra, Jefferson County, along the St. Lawrence River.

The stated purpose of the proposed action is to provide fire-fighters
with a source of water to extinguish fires.

The applicant’s consistency certification and supporting informa-
tion are available for review at:

https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2024/09/f-2024-
0485.pdf or at https://dos.ny.gov/public-notices

Original copies of public information and data submitted by the ap-
plicant are available for inspection at the New York State Department
of State offices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave-
nue, in Albany, New York.

Any interested parties and/or agencies desiring to express their
views concerning any of the above proposed activities may do so by
filing their comments, in writing, no later than 4:30 p.m., 30 days from
the date of publication of this notice, or October 4, 2024.

Comments should be addressed to: Consistency Review Unit,
Department of State, Office of Planning, Development and Com-
munity Infrastructure, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave.,
Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-6000, fax (518) 473-2464. Electronic
submissions can be made by email at: CR@dos.ny.gov

This notice is promulgated in accordance with Title 15, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 930.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

F-2024-0540
Date of Issuance – September 4, 2024

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.

The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with
and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program.

In F-2024-0540, the applicant, Robert Hagopian, is proposing main-
tenance dredging 1,429CY of material within 12,500 square feet of
the existing boat cove; the installation of boulders and riprap along
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INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES 
State Plan Amendment #24-0077 

 
 
CMS Standard Funding Questions 
 
The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all payments 
made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in Attachment 4.19-A of 
the state plan. 
  
1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available for 

expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan.  Do 
providers receive and retain the total Medicaid expenditures claimed by the 
State (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is 
any portion of the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or 
any other intermediary organization?  If providers are required to return any 
portion of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.  
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the return of 
any of the amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the 
disposition and use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general 
fund, medical services account, etc.) 

 
Response:  Providers receive and retain 100 percent of total Medicaid expenditures 
claimed by the State and the State does not require any provider to return any portion of 
such payments to the State, local government entities, or any other intermediary 
organization. 
 

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local sources 
will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of care and 
services available under the plan.  Please describe how the state share of each 
type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is 
funded.  Please describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the 
legislature to the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer 
agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any 
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share.  Note that, if the 
appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would 
necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE.  In this case, please identify 
the agency to which the funds are appropriated.  Please provide an estimate of 
total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment.  
If any of the non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully 
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency receives 
the transferred amounts from the local government entity transferring the funds.  
If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to verify 
that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds 
in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b).  For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, 
please provide the following: 

(i)  a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying funds; 
(ii)  the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other); 











5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate (normal 
per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable costs of 
providing services?  If payments exceed the cost of services, do you recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly 
expenditure report? 

 
Response:  Providers do not receive payments that in the aggregate exceed their 
reasonable costs of providing services. If any providers received payments that in the 
aggregate exceeded their reasonable costs of providing services, the State would recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure 
report. 
 

ACA Assurances: 
 
1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE).  Under section 1902(gg) of the Social Security Act 

(the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a condition of receiving any 
Federal payments under the Medicaid program during the MOE period indicated 
below, the State shall not have in effect any eligibility standards, methodologies, 
or procedures in its Medicaid program which are more restrictive than such 
eligibility provisions as in effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010. 

 
MOE Period. 
 Begins on:  March 10, 2010, and  
 Ends on:  The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health and 

Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State under the 
provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully operational.  

 
Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section 1902(gg) 
of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program. 

 
2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for expenditures 

made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined eligible under 
section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act.  Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, 
the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z) would not be available for 
States that require local political subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the 
non-Federal share of the State’s expenditures at a greater percentage than 
would have been required on December 31, 2009.   

 
Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by local 
political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States' expenditures at 
percentages greater than were required on December 31, 2009.  However, 
because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act, it is important to 
determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans which have such greater 
percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in order to anticipate potential 
violations and/or appropriate corrective actions by the States and the Federal 
government. 

 



Response: This SPA would [   ] / would not [] violate these provisions, if they remained 
in effect on or after January 1, 2014. 

 
3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the 

requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt payment of 
claims. 

 
Response: The State complies with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act 
regarding prompt payment of claims. 

 
Tribal Assurance: 
 
Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in which one 
or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations furnish health care 
services to establish a process for the State Medicaid agency to seek advice on a 
regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian health programs whether operated 
by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes or Tribal organizations under the Indian 
Self Determination and Education Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian 
Organizations under the Indian Health Care Improvement Act. 
 
IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these 
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP. Consultation is 
required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a direct impact on Indian 
health programs and Urban Indian organizations. 

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular 
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health Programs and 
Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to Medicaid and CHIP 
programs and for consultation on State Plan Amendments waiver proposals 
waiver extensions waiver amendments waiver renewals and proposals for 
demonstration projects prior to submission to CMS. 

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and process 
for seeking such advice. 

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for the 
development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when it 
occurred and who was involved. 

 
Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal consultation 
policy as approved in SPA 17-0065, and documentation of such is included with this submission.  
To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal representative in response to the 
proposed change in this SPA. 
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APPENDIX VI 

NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES 
State Plan Amendment # 24-0077 

 
CMS Standard Access Questions 
 
The following questions have been asked by CMS and are answered by the 
State in relation to all payments made to all providers under Attachment 
4.19-A of the state plan.      
 
1. Specifically, how did the State determine that the Medicaid provider 

payments that will result from the change in this amendment are 
sufficient to comply with the requirements of 1902(a)(30)?  

 
Response:  First, hospitals are required to meet licensure and certification 
requirements to ensure providers are qualified to deliver services to Medicaid 
patients.  These requirements, as well as other methods and procedures the state 
has to assure efficiency, economy and quality of care are not impacted in any way 
by this amendment. Secondly, all licensed hospitals currently participate in New 
York’s Medicaid program and are located across the state so that Medicaid recipients 
in any geographic area have access to services that are available to the general 
population in those communities. This amendment seeks to apply an additional 
reduction to the capital component of the hospital inpatient payments made under 
the State’s Institutional State Plan section 4.19-A, effective for dates of service 
beginning on or after October 1, 2024.  While this is a reduction in reimbursement, it 
reflects a minor change for providers, and will not result in major impacts to the 
payments made for provision of services. 
 

 
2. How does the State intend to monitor the impact of the new rates and 

implement a remedy should rates be insufficient to guarantee required 
access levels? 

 
Response:  The State has various ways to ensure that access levels in the Medicaid 
program are retained and is currently not aware of any access issues.  The State 
monitors and considers requests in the context of access as they approve/deny 
changes in services. Finally, providers cannot discriminate based on source of 
payment. 

 
For providers that are not subject to an approval process, the State will continue to 
monitor provider complaint hotlines to identify geographic areas of concern and/or 
service type needs.  If Medicaid beneficiaries begin to encounter access issues, the 
Department would expect to see a marked increase in complaints.  These complaints 
will be identified and analyzed in light of the changes proposed in this State Plan 
Amendment. 
 



Finally, the State ensures that there is sufficient provider capacity for Medicaid 
Managed Care plans as part of its process to approve managed care rates and plans.  
Should sufficient access to services be compromised, the State would be alerted and 
would take appropriate action to ensure retention of access to such services. 

 
3. How were providers, advocates and beneficiaries engaged in the 

discussion around rate modifications? What were their concerns and how 
did the State address these concerns? 

 
Response:  This change was enacted by the State Legislature as part of the 
negotiation of the 2024-25 Budget.  The impact of this change was weighed in the 
context of the overall Budget in the State. The legislative process provides 
opportunities for all stakeholders to lobby their concerns, objections, or support for 
various legislative initiatives. In addition, NY published notice in the state register of 
the proposed policy and did not receive any comments. 
 

4. What action(s) does the State plan to implement after the rate change 
takes place to counter any decrease to access if the rate decrease is found 
to prevent sufficient access to care? 

 
Response:  Should any essential community provider experience Medicaid or other 
revenue issues that would prevent access to needed community services, per usual 
practice, the State would meet with them to explore the situation and discuss 
possible solutions, if necessary. 

 
5. Is the State modifying anything else in the State Plan which will 

counterbalance any impact on access that may be caused by the decrease 
in rates (e.g. increasing scope of services that other provider types may 
provide or providing care in other settings)? 

 
Response:  The State continues to implement Medicaid reform initiatives to better 
align reimbursement and to ensure access to quality of care in the appropriate 
setting. The State offers programs to hospitals, such as the Vital Access Provider 
(VAP) program and the Vital Access Provider Assurance Program (VAPAP) to help 
sustain key health care services. The State also offers various Directed Payments, 
coordinated through the Managed Care Health Maintenance Organizations, to offer 
support to the distressed hospital systems. Over the last few years, the State has 
made across-the-board investments in hospital inpatient and outpatient services. The 
State Fiscal Year 2024-2025 enacted budget for the State provided for $525M 
additional funding to hospitals. Lastly, the State offers various capital grant 
opportunities to help fund new projects and aid hospitals in need of funding. While 
most of these initiatives are outside the scope of the State Plan, they represent some 
of the measures the State is taking to ensure quality care for the State’s most 
vulnerable population.  
 




